
 

 

 
Date of issue: 8th October, 2014 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib, Bains, M Holledge, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sidhu, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3rd 
September, 2014 
 

3 - 4  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

5 - 6  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6.   P/01049/021 - 370-386 Farnham Road, Slough, 
Berkshire, SL2 1JD 
 

7 - 20 Farnham 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to the Acting 
Planning Manager 
 

  

7.   P/15909/000 - Land rear of former Town Hall and, 
No.s 8 &10, Ledgers Road, Slough, Berkshire 
 
[...]
 a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd September, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib (Vice-Chair), Bains, M Holledge, Plenty, 
Rasib, Sidhu and Smith 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Swindlehurst 
 

 
PART I 

 
28. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Swindlehurst. 
 

29. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

30. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

31. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 24th July, 2014  
 
Resolved -  That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 

on 24th July 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

32. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

33. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for ten 
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
reports and the amendment sheet tabled at the meeting. 

 
34. P/07830/016 - Lynch Hill Primary School, Garrard Road, Slough, SL2 2HX  

 

Application Decision 

Construction of part single, part two 
storey extension to provide new 
administration facilities, extension to 
hall and canteen. New reception 

Delegate to the Acting Planning 
Manager. 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Planning Committee - 03.09.14 

 

entrance foyer. 

 
35. P/00440/008 - Slough Estates Plc, 234 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4EE  

 

Application Decision 

Part-Refurbishment and construction 
of three storey class B1 (A) offices, 
means of access, re-configuration of 
surface car park, cycle parking 
facilities, drainage, landscaping and 
ancillary works. 

Delegate to the Acting Planning 
Manager. 

 
36. P/01766/022 - 172-184, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3XE  

 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing 3 storey 
building and construction of 6 storey 
mixed used hotel scheme with 81 
bedrooms and basement car park. 

Delegate a decision to the Acting 
Planning Manager: 
 

• For the signing of a 
satisfactory Section 106 
planning obligation 

• For the accuracy of the light 
study to be checked 

• To agree any amendments to 
the planning application 
relating to the light issue, draft 
conditions and Section 106 
planning obligation matters. 

 
37. Members Attendance Record 2014/15  

 
Resolved – That the Members Attendance Record be noted. 
 

38. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday 16th October 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.25 pm) 
 

Page 4



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Rig
[...]
ard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/01049/021 
Registration 
Date: 

22-Feb-2012 Ward: Farnham 

Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic 
type: 
13 week 
date: 

Major 
23rd May 2012 

    
Applicant: Mirenpass Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. Christopher Wickham, Christopher Wickham Associates 35, HIgh 

Street, Highgate, London, N6 5JT 
  
Location: 370-386, FARNHAM ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL2 1JD 
  
Proposal: ALTERATION, EXTENSION AND CONVERSION OF EXISTING 

BUILDING TO PROVIDE A1 FOOD SUPERMARKET PLUS ERECTION 
OF MEZZANINE AND NEW SECOND FLOOR TO PROVIDE 7 NO. TWO 
BEDROOM FLATS AND 6 NO. ONE BEDROOM FLATS PLUS 
ASSOCIATED PARKING AND SERVICING VIA ESSEX AVENUE 
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate a decision to the Acting Planning Manager
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 6



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as the 

application is for a major development.    
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received from 

neighbouring residents and consultees and all other relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended to delegate a decision to the Acting Planning Manager for Section 106 
Agreement.   

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the alteration, extension and conversion of the existing 

building to provide a Class A1 food supermarket, plus the erection of a mezzanine floor and a 
new second floor to provide 7 no. two bedroom flats and 6 no. one bedroom flats. Associated 
parking and servicing would be accessed from Essex Avenue 

  
2.2 At ground floor level, a retail area would be provided. Customers would access the retail area 

via either the main Farnham Road entrance, or the entrance from the car park to the rear. Part 
of th
[...]
d loading/unloading shall be laid out 
17. Protection of noise climate; 
18. Lighting scheme; 
19. Provision of independent access for residential/commercial uses; 
20. Secured by Design;  
21. Details of CCTV;  
22. Privacy screens to balconies;  
23. Details to reduce transmission of noise between residential units; 
24. Submission of details of plant and machinery; 
25. Filtration equipment – suppression of fumes and odours; 
26. Submission of details of landscaping scheme; 
27. Submission of details of lighting scheme; 
28. Submission of details of drainage;  
29. Hours of construction; 
30. Submission of Working Method Statement; 
31. Submission of measures to control waste during construction. 

 

Page 20



  Applic. No: P/15909/000 
Registration 
Date: 

20-Aug-2014 Ward: Chalvey 

Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic 
type: 
13 week 
date: 

Major 
19th November 2014 

    
Applicant: Slough Regeneration Partnership 
  
Agent: Mr. Edward Youngson, Terence O'Rourke 3, Whitcomb Street, Londn, 

WC2H 7HA 
  
Location: Land rear of former Town Hall and, No.s 8 &10, Ledgers Road, Slough, 

Berkshire 
  
Proposal: Demolition of 8 & 10 Ledgers Road and construction of 73 dwellings (2 & 3 

bedroom houses; 1 & 2 Bedroom Flats) and associated parking, 
landscaping and highway works 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Acting Planning Manager
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 Delegate to Acting Planning Manager for a Section 106 planning obligation. 
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The proposal comprises 8 one and 16 two bedroom flats; 21 two and 28 three bedroom 

houses. 23 of the homes will be social rent housing (4 one and 8 two bedroom flats; 7 two 
bedroom houses, 4 three bedroom houses). 
 

2.2 A new street will be created from Ledgers Road to Montem Lane but with no through 
vehicular access. The Montem Lane access will use a modified existing former Town Hall 
rear entrance and serve 10 house
[...]
firmation received that no licence is needed or a license has been grated by Natural England 
regarding disturbing a minor bat roost in the buildings.  
 
CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION :  
 
Delegate a decision to the Acting Planning Manager:  
 
for the signing of a satisfactory Section 106 planning obligation 
 
to agree any minor amendments to the planning application, draft conditions and Section 106 planning 
obligation matters.  
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8  
 

S/00709/000 -  145 Elliman Ave, Slough 
 
Revised plan incorporating clarification of cycle store acceptable. Draft condition 2 ( c ) drawing of floor 
plan to change to SB1428/PL02 D  

 
 

NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 34



  Applic. No: S/00709/000 
Registration 
Date: 

30-Jul-2014 Ward: Central 

Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic 
type: 
13 week 
date: 

Major 
29th October 2014 

    
Applicant: Mr. Mike Broom, Slough Borough Council 
  
Agent: Mr. Hugh Armstrong, The AED Practice Limited Building L27, London 

Road Campus, London Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 5AQ 
  
Location: 145, Elliman Avenue, Slough, SL2 5BD 
  
Proposal: CONSTRUCTION OF A 4 STOREY BUILDING FOR 11 SOCIAL RENTED 

FLATS ON VACANT SITE OF FORMER ESCHLE COURT. 
 

Recommendation: Approve 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 8



 

 

 

 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Approve 
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This scheme comprises 3 one bedroom, 7 two bedroom and 1 three bedroom flats in an L 

shaped block 4 storeys high on the front and 3 in the rear wing. 18 parking spaces are to the 
rear and a cycle store is attached to the rear of the building. The Council have applied for 
the development and propose affordable housing.  
 

2.2 The existing site access is to be used. The building and main entrance is on the front of the 
plot. 5 flats will have balconies. One flat will be suitable for disabled persons. The building 
will have gable ends with part pitched part
[...]
tions and Section 106 planning 
obligation matters.  
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8  
 

S/00709/000 -  145 Elliman Ave, Slough 
 
Revised plan incorporating clarification of cycle store acceptable. Draft condition 2 ( c ) drawing of floor 
plan to change to SB1428/PL02 D  

 
 

NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 42



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Planning Committee  DATE   16th October 2014  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Wesley McCarthy 
 Acting Planning Manager 
  

   01753 875832 
       

WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 
TECHNICAL CONSULTATION ON PLANNING  

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the representations submitted to 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on the recent Technical 
Consultation on Planning. The consultation ran for six weeks and ended on the 26th 
September 2014. It was a very detailed consultation which proposed major changes to the 
planning system. The proposed measures intend to make the planning process easier and 
more streamlined and remove planning requirements. 
 

2     Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to resolve:   
 

a) That the Members note the representations submitted to Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) on the recent Technical Consultation on Planning. 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities –  

 
The Council’s planning framework which is an important element of Slough Joint 
Wellbeing Strategy and will help to contribute to the following emerging priorities: 
 

• Economy and Skills 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 
 

Economy and skills and regeneration and environment are key priorities for the Council. 
Slough’s Wellbeing Strategy names both of these with the following visions that: 
 
Housing 

  
“By 2028, Slough will possess a strong, attractive and bal
[...]
elopment rights with no prior approval-removes the need for a 
planning application as planning permission is granted nationally by the 
Secretary of State. 

 
  Comment:  
  Change of use light industrial units, warehouses, storage units, offices and some sui 

generis uses to residential. 
 

5.6 By reducing planning regulations we will have less planning control. Allowing permitted 
development rights for change of use from light industrial units, warehouses, storage 
units, offices and some sui generis uses to residential could have a number of negative 
impacts such as a significant reduction in the provision of affordable housing. 

 
  5.7 Also some locations on industrial estates would not be suitable for change of use to 

residential due to the fact that substandard accommodation would be provided and 
potential for complaints about noise from existing businesses/industrial uses. 

 
 5.8    Potential conflicts with Slough Core Strategy and Core Policy 6 (Employment) due to loss 

of existing business areas. This could lead to loss of employment land and jobs. 
 

5.9 If these new PD rights came into force then there should be more prior approval criteria 
for the applications to be assessed against including: 

 

• Design 

• Amenity Space 

• Car Parking 

• Air Quality 

• Noise  

• Minimum room sizes 

Page 45



 

 
5.10 There needs to be a limit on the amount of floorspace that can be changed from 

employment to residential so the Council can have some control on the loss of 
employment floor space and loss of existing business areas. There should be a limit of 10 
units that are converted to residential in employment areas. 
 

5.11 It would also impact on the planning service in terms of loss of fees and resources needed 
to deal with the increase in permitted development right notifications. 

 
5.12 Inappropriate development could pose an additional resource impact on the Council 

through dealing with neighbouring uses and neighbouring disp
[...]
mote more sustainable means of 
transport and thereby reducing carbon emission, which is contrary to the Adopted Core 
Strategy. 

 
5.27 It does not state whether this applies to residential only or include employment uses. If 

this does include employment uses this would have a significant impact on the Slough 
Trading Estate where we have a policy to restrict any overall increase in car parking. 

 
  Change of use to a betting shop or a pay day loan 
 

 5.28 This proposes that a change of use to a betting shop or pay day shop should require a 
planning application. 

 
5.29 Without any policy guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework or any local policy 

this would be difficult to implement. It would be easier to change the Land Uses Order to 
state that there should be no more than a specific number of betting shops or pay day 
loan shops adjacent to each other. 

 
Section 3: Improving the use of planning conditions 

 
5.30 This section is about changes that will improve the use of planning conditions and is 

focused on two areas: conditions placed at the decision-making stage, and delays in 
discharging conditions. This includes: 

 
• reducing the time limit for return of the fee for applications for confirmation of compliance 
with conditions attached to planning permissions – from 12 to 8 wks;  
 

Page 47



 

• requiring that draft conditions are shared with applicants for major development before 
planning permission is granted – 5,10 or other days before grant of permission;  
 
• adding a further requirement for local planning authorities to justify the use of and 
timings for discharge of pre-commencement conditions.   
 
Comment:  

 
5.31 Impacts of this could are potentially significant, particularly in the case of major and 

complex applications.  
  

5.32 Whilst the proposal to exclude certain types of condition could provide some safeguards, 
not having sufficient time to fully assess certain details could have potentially serious 
implications. It is therefore anticipated that more refusals may be issued. For example, 
contaminated land conditions are complex and public health concern should be exempt. 
Noise conditions are also complex and potentially a significant amenity/community issue. 

 
6 Conclusion 
 
 Members' should note the representations to the recent consultation on Technical 

Planning. A further report will be presented to Members of the Planning Committee if 
these proposed measures come into force as way of an update.  

 
7     Background Papers 
 

‘1’   Technical Consultation on Planning, 2014 

 
 

Page 48



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Planning Committee DATE: 16th October 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Paul Stimpson 
 Planning Policy Lead Officer 

   01753 87 5820 
       

WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
 

FOR DECISION 
 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2013/14  

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to obtain Members approval of the tenth Annual Monitoring 
Report (AMR) for publication on the Council website. This shows that for the first time in a 
number of years there has been an   increase in the number of houses built in Slough with 
369 net completions in 2013/14. The high number of outstanding commitments, including 
conversions from offices to flats, means that Slough still has a 5, 10 and 15 year supply of 
housing land. There has been very little activity in the commercial or retail markets. 
 

2     Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to resolve:   
 

a) That the Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2013/14 be approved 
for publication on the Council website. 

 
b) That the Council should continue to produce and publish future monitoring reports that are 

focused upon important local issues as well as meeting statutory requirements. 
 

c) That the Council monitor the need to review the development plan for Slough through the 
Annual Monitor
[...]


0

500

1000

1500

2
0
0
6
/0
7

2
0
0
7
/0
8

2
0
0
8
/0
9

2
0
0
9
/1
0

2
0
1
0
/1
1

2
0
1
1
/1
2

2
0
1
2
/1
3

2
0
1
3
/1
4

2
0
1
4
/1
5

2
0
1
5
/1
6

2
0
1
6
/1
7

2
0
1
7
/1
8

2
0
1
8
/1
9

2
0
1
9
/2
0

2
0
2
0
/2
1

2
0
2
1
/2
2

2
0
2
2
/2
3

2
0
2
3
/2
4

2
0
2
4
/2
5

2
0
2
5
/2
6

 
 

Key: 
  
                     Expected net completions on medium and large sites 

 
P    Past net completions on small sites (less than 10 units) 

 

� PLAN- Requirement – Annualised (315 per annum) 
  
              X        MANAGE- Residual annual average  
 
 

Page 52



 

5.13 92% of the gross housing completions in 2013/14 were on previously developed land   (PDL) 
which is above the 60% target. This figure tends to fluctuate annually as it is dependent on 
which sites come forward. There are a number of other Greenfield sites being developed and 
there are others in that are expected to come forward in the short term. This will affect the 
figure for completions on PDL in future years but it is anticipated that overall Slough will still 
meet the 60% target. 

 
5.14 The monitoring shows that the percentage of flats built in Slough in 2013/14 was 54%. This is 

an increase from last year figure of 9%. This trend is mainly a result of increase in flatted 
developments as a result of the change of use from offices to residential. This is still a 
significant decrease from the peak of 92% in 2007/08 when there were a high number of 
flatted developments in the town centre. This reflects the l effectiveness the policy in the 
Core Strategy that seeks to ensure that outside of the town centre new residential 
development will predominantly consist of family housing. 

 
5.15 The housing department has recorded that 63 new build dwellings were affordable in 

2013/14. This is an increase from only 6 in the previous year. 
 
Employment 
 

5.16 The monitoring shows that there was a net gain of 1,948 square metres of employment floor 
space in 2013/14 as a result
[...]
ail vacancy rate. Overall the results of 
the survey show that all of the centres are relatively healthy. Vacancy rates continue to be 
below the national average of approximately 12-13%. This does not necessarily reflect the 
quality of the retail offer. 

Page 53



 

 

Retail Centres Total Number 
of units 

Vacant Units Retail Vacancy rate 

Slough High Street 197.5 25 12% 

Queensmere centre 75.5 5 7% 

Observatory Centre 38 2 5% 

Village Centre 17 7 4% 

 
5.22 Retail Vacancy survey was undertaken at the Farnham Road District Centre. This showed a 

low vacancy rate of 4%. This is a very healthy centre. There is a good mix of uses and many 
are independent and cater for specific ethnic groups. 
 
Number of existing community facilities lost 
 

5.23 There was no loss of community facilities as a result of built development in 2013/14.  
 
Amount in hectares of public open space lost to built development  

 
5.24 There was no loss of public open space as a result of built development in 2013/14. 

 
Appeal Decisions 

 
5.25 The AMR also has to look at whether there are any lessons to be learnt from appeal 

decisions. There were 30 appeals against the refusal of planning applications in Slough in 
the 12 months from April 2013. Only 8 appeals (26%) were allowed by the Inspectors which 
is a comparatively high success rate. Most of the appeals allowed related to design, 
character of the area and the amenity which is subjective. There is no need to review any 
policies as a result of appeal decisions. 

 
 Development Plan 
  
5.26 The Core Strategy 2006-2026 was adopted in November 2008 and the Site Allocations DPD 

was adopted in November 2010. These documents alongside the Local Plan Saved Policies 
(2004) form the development plan for Slough. Therefore Slough has a well established policy 
framework for the future. Only around half of local authorities nationally have adopted Core 
Strategies and few have adopted DPDs for detailed policies or allocatio
[...]
 OF A SINGLE 
STOREY SIDE EXTENSION TO 2 HAMPDEN ROAD WITH 2 
PARKING SPACES TO FRONT OF 2 HAMPDEN ROAD. 
 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

 
7th August 

2014 

P/15527/002 4, Grant Avenue, Slough, SL1 3NB 
 
ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO 
THE EXISTING DWELLINGHOUSE AND A NEW 2 
BEDROOMED DWELLINGHOUSE WITH ASSOCIATED 
FACILITIES. 
 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

 
6th August 

2014 

P/05228/004 99, St. Andrews Way, Slough, SL1 5LL 
 
DEMOLISH EXISTING GARAGE AND ERECTION OF A TWO 
STOREY, TWO BEDROOM ATTACHED HOUSE WITH 
INTEGRAL GARAGES. 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

 
12th August 

2014 
 

P/00434/006 49, Lower Cippenham Lane, Slough, SL1 5DG 
 
ERECTION OF A 2 BEDROOM DWELLING WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING AND AMENITY SPACE. 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

 
8th 

September 
2014 

 

Page 57

AGENDA ITEM 11



P/06585/014 5, Drake Avenue, Slough, SL3 7JR 
 
RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR 
RETENTION OF A SINGLE STOREY SIDE CONSERVATORY 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

 
15th 

September 
2014 

 

2011/00289/ENF 1, Granville Avenue, Slough, SL2 1ND 
 
RESIDENTIAL TO MIXED RELIGIOUS/CULTURAL USE 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

 
24th 

September 
2014 

 

Page 58



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2014/15 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

COUNCILLOR 19/06/14 24/07/14 03/09/14 16/10/14 27/11/14 08/01/15 17/02/15 01/04/15 29/04/15 

Ajaib P P P       

Bains P P P       

Dar P P P       

M. Holledge P P P       

Plenty P P P       

Rasib P P P       

Sidhu P P* P       

Smith P P P       

Swindlehurst P P* Ap       

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P* = Present for part of meeting   
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 59

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3rd September, 2014
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/01049/021 - 370-386 Farnham Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 1JD
	7 P/15909/000 - Land rear of former Town Hall and, No.s 8 &10, Ledgers Road, Slough, Berkshire
	Amendments 16-10-2014

	8 S/00709/000 - 145 Elliman Avenue, Slough, SL2 5BD
	Amendments 16-10-2014

	9 Technical Consultation on Planning
	10 Local Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report 2013/14
	11 Planning Appeal Decisions
	12 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 16th October, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib (Vice-Chair), Bains, M Holledge, Plenty, 
Rasib, Sidhu, Smith and Swindlehurst (from 6.38 pm) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Bal   

 
PART I 

39. Apologies for Absence  
 
None. 
 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 
It was highlighted that planning application P/15909/000 - Land rear of former 
Town Hall and, No.s 8 &10, Ledgers Road, Slough, was submitted by Slough 
Regeneration Partnership on behalf of the Local Authority.  None of the 
Planning Committee Members were a Member of the Board and would retain 
an open mind when deciding the application. Councillor Swindlehurst declared 
that he was the Cabinet  Member at the time a decision was made to dispose 
of the Town Hall site for regeneration but had an open mind and would debate 
and vote on the item. 
 

41. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

42. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3rd September, 2014  
 
Resolved -  That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 

on 3rd September 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

43. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

44. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for five  
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by objectors and applicants 
or their agents under the Public Participation Scheme and local members 
prior to the planning applications being considered by the Committee as 
follows:- 
 



 

Planning Committee - 16.10.14 

 

Application P/01049/021: 370-386 Farnham Road, Slough- A registered 
Objector, the Applicant’s Agent and Councillor Bal (as Ward Councillor) 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
45. P/01049/021 - 370-386 Farnham Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 1JD  

 

Application Decision 

Alteration, extension and conversion 
of existing building to provide A1 food 
supermarket plus erection of 
mezzanine and new second floor to 
provide 7 no. two bedroom flats and 6 
no. one bedroom flats plus associated 
parking and servicing via Essex 
Avenue. 
 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for the signing of a 
satisfactory Section 106 Agreement, 
to agree any minor amendments to 
the planning application, draft 
conditions and Section 106 planning 
obligation matters. 
 

 
Councillor Swindlehurst did not take part in the debate or vote on the above 
item as he was not in attendance when the item was introduced by the Planning 
Officer.  
 

46. P/15909/000 - Land rear of former Town Hall and, No.s 8 &10, Ledgers 
Road, Slough, Berkshire  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of 8 & 10 Ledgers Road 
and construction of 73 dwellings (2 & 
3 bedroom houses; 1 & 2 Bedroom 
Flats) and associated parking, 
landscaping and highway works. 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for the signing of a 
satisfactory Section 106 planning 
obligation and to agree any minor 
amendments to the planning 
application, draft conditions and 
Section 106 planning obligation 
matters.  

 
47. S/00709/000 - 145 Elliman Avenue, Slough, SL2 5BD  

 

Application Decision 

Construction of a 4 storey building for 
11 social rented flats on vacant site of 
former Eschle Court. 

Approved. 

 
 
 



 

Planning Committee - 16.10.14 

 

48. Technical Consultation on Planning  
 
Wesley McCarthy, Acting Planning Manager, outlined a report informing the 
Committee of the representations submitted to Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) on the recent Technical Consultation on 
Planning. It was noted that the six week consultation ended on the 26th 
September, 2014 and proposed major changes to the planning system 
intended to make the planning process easier and more streamlined. 

 
It was highlighted that this was the third package of new permitted 
development rights which had been introduced by the Government with the 
desire to see a reduction in the number of developments requiring a full 
planning application.  The Officer discussed the specific changes to the 
regulations and advised that Slough BC had made representations in respect 
of Sections 2 and 3 as these changes would have an impact on the planning 
service and implications for Local Plan policies.  The Officer discussed the 
impact of these changes and highlighted that there should be a limit on the 
amount of floor space that could be changed from employment use to 
residential so that the Council could have some control over the reduction in 
business floor space.  Other impacts were discussed including the loss of fees 
and resources needed to deal with the increase in permitted development 
right notifications.  
 
The Officer discussed the possible negative impact of allowing permanent 
permitted development rights for larger extensions to houses and related 
burden of administration and potential enforcement.  Members noted the 
increase in flexibility for High Street uses and the resulting need to delete  
Saved Local Plan Policies on Primary and Secondary frontages. The changes 
to Mezzanine Floors regulations, Maximum Car Parking Standards and 
changes of use to a betting shop or a pay day loan premises were highlighted. 

 
The Committee noted the Section 3 changes that would improve the use of 
planning conditions at the decision-making stage, and delays in discharging 
conditions.   Members were advised that a further update report would be 
presented to the Committee if the proposed measures come into force.  
 
Resolved- That the representations submitted to Department for 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on the recent 
Technical Consultation on Planning be noted. 

 
49. Local Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report 2013/14  

 
Paul Stimpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer, outlined a report seeking the 
Committee’s approval for publication of the tenth Annual Monitoring Report 
(AMR) for publication on the Council website. It was highlighted that for the 
first time in a number of years there had been an increase in the number of 
houses built in Slough with 396 net completions in 2013/14.  Outstanding 
commitments indicated that Slough still had a  5, 10 and 15 year supply of 
housing land.  
 



 

Planning Committee - 16.10.14 

 

The Officer discussed the purpose and content of the AMR which included 
progress up to August 2014 and advised that the document would be 
published on the Slough BC website together with a copy of the Residential 
and Employment Commitment documents for 2013/14. Members noted key  
results from the Monitoring Report regarding the increase in housing in the 
Borough and that the percentage of flats built in Slough in 2013/14 was 54%, 
and 63 new build dwellings were ‘affordable’.  There was a net gain of 1,948 
square metres of employment floor space in 2013/14 as a result of the 
implementation of planning permissions. The Officer discussed changes in the 
amount of retail, leisure and office floor space during the relevant period and 
the outcome of Planning Appeal Decisions where 26% were allowed. 
 
Members were reminded that the Core Strategy 2006-2026 was adopted in 
November 2008 and the Site Allocations DPD was adopted in November 
2010. These documents alongside the Local Plan Saved Policies (2004) form 
the development plan for Slough. Slough had a well established policy 
framework for the future.  
 
The Officer advised that Cabinet had approved the new Simplified Planning 
Zone scheme for adoption at its meeting on 14th July, 2014 and this would 
come into effect on 12th November for 10 years. Members also noted the 
position on Minerals and Waste Planning following the closure of the 
Berkshire Joint Strategic Planning Unit and the abolition of the South-East 
Plan. 

 
Members asked a number of questions of detail and it was: 
 
Resolved- 
 

a) That the Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 
2013/14 be approved for publication on the Council website. 

 
b) That the Council should continue to produce and publish future 

monitoring reports that are focused upon important local issues as well 
as meeting statutory requirements. 

 
c) That the Council monitor the need to review the development plan for 

Slough through the Annual Monitoring Report. 
 

 
50. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved- That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted noted. 
 

51. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved- That the Members Attendance Record for 2014/15 be noted. 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee - 16.10.14 

 

52. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 27th November, 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.12 pm) 
 


